## **RESOLUTION 2010 - 27**

## **RESOLUTION AWARDING SNOW AND ICE REMOVAL CONTRACT**

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the County of Morris must obtain service for snow and ice removal for Morris Mews, Congregate, India Brook Village, Pleasant View Village, Bennett Avenue, Green Pond Village and Peer Place complexes; and

WHEREAS, the contract awarded to **Concept Excavating, Inc**. from 2009-2010 states that the Authority may extend the contract for one additional year; and

## WHEREAS, Concept Excavating, Inc., rates for 2010-2011 will remain the same as 2009-2010 listed below:

| Driveways/Roadways & Parking Lots |         | Walkways, Sidewalks & Front Porch Areas |          |
|-----------------------------------|---------|-----------------------------------------|----------|
| Under 4"                          | \$3,100 | Under 4"                                | \$ 4,800 |
| 4" – 8"                           | \$4,400 | 4" – 8                                  | \$ 7,400 |
| 8"                                | \$5,800 | 8"                                      | \$12,400 |
| <b>Gravel/Salt Mix</b>            | \$1,800 | <b>Calcium Chloride</b>                 | \$ 2,600 |

WHEREAS, funds are available from the US Department of Housing and Urban Development and USDA Rural Development for this service; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority desires to extend the contract for one additional year to **Concept Excavating, Inc.**; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the County of Morris finds that the best interests of the Authority would be served by extending the current contract between the **Authority and Concept Excavating, Inc.** for 2010-2011 for snow and ice removal services.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, this fourteenth day of September 2010 that the Board of Commissioners hereby extends the contract for snow and ice removal to **Concept Excavating, Inc.** 

Roberta L. Strater, Director/Secretary

Date Adopted

## I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE TO PAY THE ABOVE EXPENDITURES